

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20010222

Cody Darrell Henderson,)
)
 Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 Director, North Dakota)
 Department of Transportation,)
)
 Appellant.)

Supreme Ct. No. 20010222
District Ct. No. 01-C-12

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

OCT 16 2001

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
ADAMS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE RONALD L. HILDEN

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Reid A. Brady
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05696
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
Standard of Review	4
Law and Argument.....	5
I. Henderson’s admission he had drunk alcohol before driving to the lake was properly admitted into evidence	5
A. There was no <u>Miranda</u> violation because Henderson made the admission before being arrested or restrained to the degree associated with an arrest.	5
B. The exclusionary rule under <u>Miranda</u> is inapplicable in administrative suspension hearings.	7
II. One could reasonably find Henderson had drunk alcohol before driving to the lake	9
III. The Intoxilyzer test results were properly admitted into evidence	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bieber v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp. Director,</u> 509 N.W.2d 64 (N.D. 1993).....	5
<u>City of Fargo v. Egeberg,</u> 2000 ND 159, 615 N.W.2d 542.	5, 7
<u>City of Jamestown v. Neumiller,</u> 2000 ND 11, 604 N.W.2d 441	9
<u>Ding v Director, North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,</u> 484 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 1992).....	7
<u>Hammeren v. North Dakota State Highway Comm'r,</u> 315 N.W.2d 679 (N.D. 1982).....	8
<u>Houn v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2000 ND 131, 613 N.W.2d 29	4, 10
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,</u> 530 N.W.2d 359 (N.D. 1995).....	10
<u>McNamara v. Director of North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,</u> 500 N.W.2d 585 (N.D. 1993).....	7
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	5
<u>Morrell v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111	4
<u>Peek v. Berning,</u> 2001 ND 34, 622 N.W.2d 186	9
<u>Pladson v. Hjelle,</u> 368 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1985).....	7
<u>Rozan v. Rozan,</u> 129 N.W.2d 694 (N.D. 1964).....	8
<u>State v Berger,</u> 329 N.W.2d 374 (N.D. 1983).....	6
<u>State v. Martin,</u> 543 N.W.2d 224 (N.D. 1996).....	6
<u>State v. Pitman,</u> 427 N.W.2d 337 (N.D. 1988).....	6

State v. Sabinash,
1998 ND 32, 574 N.W.2d 8276

State v. Zimmerman,
539 N.W.2d 49 (N.D. 1995).....7, 8

Constitutions & Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(2)..... 8

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(5)..... 11, 12

N.D. Const. art. I, § 12.7

U.S. Const. amend. V.7
